

Alaska Public Offices Commission

EXPEDITED COMPLAINT



EXPENI	TED COMPLAI	NT REQUEST	ALL CC	MDI AINTS	MUSTING	I LIDE:	APOC agga wayna/www.h.m/data
PRIOR to requesting expedited review, ensure your filing meets the factors required for expedited approval in AS 15.13.380(c). Those factors are whether the alleged violation: ☐ if not immediately restrained (stopped), could materially affect the outcome of an election or other impending event; ☐ could cause irreparable harm that penalties could				1. Complainant's name + contact info 2. Respondent's name + contact info 3. Laws, regulations allegedly violated 4. Description of allegations 5. Basis of knowledge of alleged facts 6. Documentation to support allegations 7. Notarized signature of the complainant 8. Proof that complaint and all supporting documents were served on respondent APOC LAWS ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED			APOC - ANCH PM (HC FAX ELE VIOLATED
not adequately whether the a violation has a Expedited review	remedy; and re is reasonable occurred or will o	cause to believe that occur	AS 15. ☐ 2 AAC Lobbying ☐ AS 24.			Official Financial Disclosure 0.50 0.50.680-799 ive Financial Disclosure 0.60	
☐ APOC	C	OMPLAINANT		RES	PONDENT	Person or g	roup allegedly violating law
Person	LASKA DEN	OCRATIC PAR	TY	⊠ Person	GABRIE		
N Party Group	AY BROWN	DIRECTOR		☐ Party ☐ Group	GABY'S	TUES	DAY PAC
Phone/Fax E-mail CO If complainant of the complai	258-3050 browneak MPLAINANT'S F or respondent is politic DE MCKIN FATE CENTRA 134 KINNIKINI 278-9307 MCKINO @ 90	REPRESENTATIVE sal party or group, list contact NON COMMITTEE MICK ST., ANCHORAGE	ember EMBER SE 1950	VOTE LE de	RESPONDE	NT'S REF	P, ANCHORAGE 99504 Alaska gabrelle grapher alaska gabrelle grapher attorney, list name + contact info JMENTS - DESCRIBE:
	attached.			/30	see a		
PROOF of SEF		ED: ☐ Fax – receipt	pag ned	ges if eded cation Ceead receipt	rtified mail		
				·····		William D	WASSI
Signature Lu	Balan	ed by me at	Title E	Xecutivi on	peller, the	Anso	Date 8/29//6
Signature	PACT.	July John	ON PEDOL		Title D	YEAN	Thelic
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	SPONSES, INVESTIGATI	ON KEPOK	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			772517
	CHORAGE	APOC JUNEAU		APOC CC	MPLAINT PR	OCESS: 2	AAC 50.450 -476
2221 E. NORTHEI	RN LIGHTS #128	240 MAIN STREET #500	FILING	COMPLAINTS:	2AAC 50.870	ANSWERI	NG COMPLAINTS: 2AAC 50.880
ANCHORAGE, Al	K 99508	P.O. BOX 110222	APOC C	RITERIA for AC	CEPTING CO	MPLAINTS	: 2 AAC 50.870
907-276-4176 / FAX	X 907-276-7018	JUNEAU, AK 99811	INVEST	IGATIONS & HI	EARINGS: 2 A	AC 50.875-8	91
TOLL-FREE 800-4	178-4176	465-4864 / FAX 465-4832	RULES	for REQUESTIN	G EXPEDITED	CONSIDE	RATION: AS15.13.380(c)
WEB: http://doa.ala	ska.gov/apoc/	APOC FORMS: http://doa.a	alaska.gov/and	oc/forms all html	APOC LA	WS: http://de	na alaska gov/apoc/apoclaws html

Supporting Documents

Exhibit 1: Gabby's Tuesday PAC Group Registration Report.

Exhibit 2: Gabby's Tuesday PAC Primary Election Seven Day Report.

Exhibit 3: Representative LeDoux's Primary Election Seven Day Report.

Facts

On July 22, 2016, State Representative Gabriel LeDoux, a candidate for reelection to the legislature in House District 15, filed a registration form for a group known as Gabby's Tuesday PAC. She listed herself as both the group's chair and treasurer.¹

Between July 24, 2016 and August 4, 2016, the group received contributions of \$500 each from ten registered lobbyists: Ashley Reed, John Harris, James Lottsfelt, Raymond Gillespie, Kristopher Knauss, Fate Putman, Paul Fuhs, Kim Hutchinson, Frank Bickford, and Theodore Popely.² None of those lobbyists are registered to vote in candidate LeDoux's district.³

Between July 23, 2016 and August 6, 2016, Gabby's Tuesday PAC made the following contributions to legislative candidates or their campaign committees: Jim Colver (7/23/16 \$1000); Bob Lynn (7/26/16 \$1000); Paul Seaton (7/28/16 \$1000); Gary Knopp (\$1,000); Wes Keller (8/5/16 \$\$250); Mike Gordon (8/6/16 \$500); Colleen Sullivan-Leonard (8/6/16 \$250); Dave Talerico (8/6/16 \$250); Tammie Wilson (8/6/16 \$250); and Steve Thompson (8/6/16 \$250). 4

On August 3, 2016, Stan Filler made a \$500 contribution to Representative LeDoux's campaign. On August 3, 2016, Stan Filler also made a contribution in the amount of \$500 to Gabby's Tuesday PAC. 6

Although she did not request a written advisory opinion under AS 15.13.374, Representative LeDoux has stated that her group's solicitation and acceptance of campaign contributions from lobbyists was cleared with APOC staff.⁷ If that is true, Complainant believes that staff has misinterpreted the law.

Basis for Expedited Review

As explained below, Representative LeDoux's conduct violates several provisions of AS 15.13. For purposes of AS 15.13, Representative LeDoux and her PAC are a single entity. She has illegally accepted contributions from lobbyists, illegally accepted contributions from a single contributor in excess of statutory limits, and has made prohibited contributions to other legislative candidates. Because there is

¹ Exhibit 1. Gabby's Tuesday PAC Group Registration Report.

² Exhibit 2. Gabby's Tuesday PAC Primary Election Seven Day Report.

³ According to their most recent lobbyist registration forms on file with the Commission, the contributors are voters in the following house districts: Ashley Reed (21), John Harris (24), James Lottsfelt (21), Raymond Gillespie (18), Kristopher Knauss (24), Fate Putman (33), Paul Fuhs (23), Kim Hutchinson (18), Francis Bickford (26), and Theodore Popely (27).

⁴ Exhibit 2. Gabby's Tuesday PAC Primary Election Seven Day Report.

⁵ Exhibit 3. Representative LeDoux's Primary Election Seven Day Report.

⁶ Alaska Dispatch News, *LeDoux's new fundraising effort targets lobbyists, bar owners*, August 10, 2016.

⁷ Exhibit 2. Gabby's Tuesday PAC Primary Election Seven Day Report.

reasonable cause to believe that violations have occurred and will continue to occur, there is a basis for expedited consideration.

There is also a basis for expedited consideration on the grounds that if not immediately restrained, Respondent's conduct could materially affect the outcome of an election. Representative LeDoux has raised at least \$5,000 in prohibited lobbyist contributions and another donor has contributed \$1000 which exceeds the statutory contribution limit. She has dispersed these illegal donations to ten other legislative candidates. While the impact of her contributions on an individual race may be debatable, there is no doubt that she raised a substantial amount of money in prohibited contributions and used them in an attempt to improperly influence legislative elections. There is no indication that Representative LeDoux intends to discontinue this practice.

Representative LeDoux herself has stated that she expects her precedent will encourage others to follow suit. She predicted that there might be as many as six similar PACs created by next year. There may well be far more than that just by election day. In fact, the Alaska Dispatch News has reported that at least one other candidate, David Eastman, has already followed suit and established a similar PAC. That candidate has also received contributions that appear to violate the limit on contributions from a single contributor. She can be stated that there might be as many as six similar PACs created by next year. There may well be far more than that just by election day. In fact, the Alaska Dispatch News has reported that at least one other candidate, David Eastman, has already followed suit and established a similar PAC. That candidate has also received contributions that appear to violate the limit on contributions from a single contributor.

Anyone familiar with Alaska politics knows that numerous other legislators and candidates will soon establish their own PACS to access these prohibited sources of campaign contributions under the mistaken impression that it is legal to do so. It will only be a matter of time until candidates are laundering illegal contributions back and forth to each other. Candidate A's group could solicit a contribution from Lobbyist B and then direct it to Candidate C. Candidate C's group then solicits a contribution from Lobbyist B and directs it to Candidate A. The same type of end run around the rules could result in candidates receiving double the \$500 contribution limit from a single donor simply by setting up a PAC.

The potential that this illegal conduct will materially affect the general election is substantial unless the precedent established by Representative LeDoux is reversed immediately. The Commission should schedule this complaint for expedited consideration.

Violation 1: Lobbyist Contributions AS 15.13.072 (a)(4), AS 15.13.074 (g).

Representative LeDoux has violated AS 15.13.072 (a)(4) by accepting contributions prohibited by AS 15.13.074(g). AS 15.13.074(g) prohibits campaign contributions to a legislative candidate by anyone

⁸ Exhibit 2, supra.

⁹ Alaska Dispatch News, *supra*.

¹⁰ Alaska Dispatch News, *Mat-Su Republican who ousted Keller forms PAC,* August 24, 2016.

¹¹ David Eastman's APOC reports show that Brad Keithly contributed \$250 to Eastman on June 3, 2016 and another \$250 to him on July 13, 2016. In the Alaska Dispatch News article cited immediately above, Eastman stated that Keithly had also contributed to his Alaska Conservative Leadership PAC. The PAC has yet to file a disclosure report, but if Mr. Keithly has in fact contributed to it, AS 15.13.070 (b)(1) has been violated.

required to register as a lobbyist under AS 24.25 unless the lobbyist is eligible to vote in the candidate's district:

(g) An individual required to register as a lobbyist under AS 24.45 may not make a contribution to a candidate for the legislature at any time the individual is subject to the registration requirement under AS 24.45 and for one year after the date of the individual's initial registration or its renewal. However, the individual may make a contribution under this section to a candidate for the legislature in a district in which the individual is eligible to vote or will be eligible to vote on the date of the election. An individual who is subject to the restrictions of this subsection shall report to the commission, on a form provided by the commission, each contribution made while required to register as a lobbyist under AS 24.45. Upon request of the commission, the information required under this subsection shall be submitted electronically. This subsection does not apply to a representational lobbyist as defined in regulations of the commission.

Under certain circumstances, the term "candidate" as used in AS 15.13 includes not only the candidate, but also any individual or group over which the candidate exercises significant influence. "Candidate" is defined at AS 15.13.400 (1):

- (1) "candidate"
- (A) means an individual who files for election to the state legislature, for governor, for lieutenant governor, for municipal office, for retention in judicial office, or for constitutional convention delegate, or who campaigns as a write-in candidate for any of these offices; and
- (B) when used in a provision of this chapter that limits or prohibits the donation, solicitation, or acceptance of campaign contributions, or limits or prohibits an expenditure, includes
 - (i) a candidate's campaign treasurer and a deputy campaign treasurer;
 - (ii) a member of the candidate's immediate family;
 - (iii) a person acting as agent for the candidate;
 - (iv) the candidate's campaign committee; and
- (v) <u>a group that makes expenditures or receives contributions with the authorization or consent, express or implied, or under the control, direct or indirect, of the candidate;</u> (Emphasis Added).

Because AS 15.13.074(g) is a statue that "limits or prohibits the donation, solicitation, or acceptance of campaign contributions," subparagraph (B) of AS 15.13.400 (1) applies and expands the definition of

"candidate" to include not only the candidate herself, but certain other persons or entities affiliated with the candidate. Under AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v), a group falls within the definition of "candidate" under two circumstances: (1) if the group makes expenditures or receives contributions with the authorization or consent of the candidate; or (2) if the group is under the control of the candidate.

That provision is restated in the definition of "group" at AS 15.13.400 (8)(B) which provides that "a group that makes expenditures or receives contributions with the authorization or consent, expressed or implied, or under the control, direct or indirect, of a candidate shall be considered to be controlled by that candidate."

The circumstances described in AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v) clearly exist in this case. Candidate LeDoux was the treasurer of Gabby's Tuesday PAC when lobbyist contributions were solicited and received by the group. Under AS 15.13.076, a contribution to a group may only be received by the group's treasurer or deputy treasurer. Since she personally accepted the contributions for the group, the group obviously received the contributions "with the authorization or consent" of the candidate. Gabby's Tuesday PAC is also under Representative LeDoux's control. She is both the Chair and Treasurer of the organization. No other person was listed on the registration form as authorized to act on behalf of the group. AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v), therefore, brings Gabby's Tuesday PAC within the definition of the "candidate" for purposes of AS 15.13.074(g).

The combined effect of AS 15.13.074(g) and AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v) is to create a blanket prohibition against any group receiving contributions from lobbyists if the group is controlled by a legislative candidate. Since the group she controls has accepted contributions from lobbyists who are not eligible to vote in her district, Representative LeDoux has violated the law.

Violation 2: Acceptance of Excess Contributions. AS 15.13.070 (b)(1)

AS 15.13.070 (b)(1) is also a statute that "limits or prohibits the donation, solicitation, or acceptance of campaign contributions." Specifically, it prohibits an individual from contributing more than \$500 per year to a candidate. As a result, the expanded definition of subparagraph (B) of AS 15.13.400 (1) again applies to Gabby's Tuesday PAC and brings it within the definition of "candidate" for purposes of AS 15.13.070 (b)(1).

On August 3, 2016, Stan Filler made \$500 contributions to both Representative LeDoux's campaign¹² and to her group Gabby's Tuesday PAC.¹³ Since the PAC is part of her candidacy under AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v), Mr. Filler's contribution to the PAC is also a contribution to her campaign. Therefore, Mr. Filler has contributed a total of \$1000 to her campaign in violation of AS 13.15.070(b)(1).

<u>Violation 3:</u> Illegal Contributions to Other Candidates. AS 15.13.112 (b)(7).

Because Gabby's Tuesday PAC is, by statutory definition, part of Representative LeDoux's candidacy, contributions received by it are contributions to her campaign under AS 15.13.400 (1)(B)(v). Between July 23, 2016 and August 6, 2016, Gabby's Tuesday PAC made ten campaign contributions totaling \$5,750 to other legislative candidates. AS 15.13.112 (b)(7) prohibits a candidate from using campaign

¹² Exhibit 3. Representative LeDoux's Primary Election Seven Day Report.

¹³ Exhibit 2. Gabby's Tuesday PAC Primary Election Seven Day Report.

¹⁴ Exhibit 3. Representative LeDoux's Primary Election Seven Day Report.

contributions held by the candidate to make campaign contributions to other candidates. By contributing campaign funds to other candidates, Representative LeDoux has violated the law.	

GROUP REGISTRATION FORM

AMENDED

COMPLETED

Submission Date: **07/22/2016**Filer First Name: **GABRIELLE**Filer Middle Name (Optional): **R**Filer Last Name: **LEDOUX**Filer's Title with Group: **Chair**

GROUP INFORMATION

Previously Registered: No

Election Year: 2016

Group Name: Gabby's Tuesday PAC

Abbreviation:

Purpose: To raise money for common sense conservative candidates

Group Type: **Special Interest**

Group Mailing Address: 8859 Cross Pointe Loop

City, State Zip: Anchorage, Alaska 99504

Additional Email Addresses to Notify: Alaska.gabrielle@gmail.com

CHAIR

Name: Gabrielle LeDoux

Address: 8859 Cross Pointe Loop

City, State Zip: Anchorage, Alaska 99504

Phone: 907-677-8159

E-mail: alaska.gabrielle@gmail.com

Fax (Optional): Did Not Report

TREASURER

Name: Gabrielle LeDoux

Address: 8859 Cross Pointe Loop

City, State Zip: Anchorage, Alaska 99504

Phone: 907-677-8159

E-mail: alaska.gabrielle@gmail.com

Fax (Optional): Did Not Report

DEPUTY TREASURERS / CO-CHAIRS

Name	Address	Title			
No Deputy Treasurers / Co-chairs / Nothing to Report					

Type of Group

SPECIAL INTEREST GROUP

CAMPAIGN PLANS

Election Type	Election	Municipality
State General	2016 - State General Election	
State Primary	2016 - State Primary Election	

BANK ACCOUNT / CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY

Name of Bank: Wells Fargo

Bank Address: 7731 E Northern Lights Blvd Suite 260

City, State Zip: Anchorage, Alaska 99504

EXHIBIT Z

CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FORM

AMENDED

COMPLETED

Submission Date: **08/09/2016** Filer First Name: **GABRIELLE**

Filer Middle Name: R

Filer Last Name: LEDOUX

Filer's Title: Chair

Report Type: Seven Day Report

GROUP INFORMATION

Group Name: 2016 - Gabby's Tuesday PAC

Group Abbreviation:

Group Address: **8859 Cross Pointe Loop** City, State Zip: **Anchorage, Alaska 99504**

REPORT INFORMATION

Election Year: 2016

Election: **State Primary Election**Report Type: **Seven Day Report**

Reporting Period: From 07/16/2016 Through 08/06/2016

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

THIS PERIOD			ENTIRE CAI	MPAIG	N
Beginning Cash On Hand:	\$0.00				
[+] #		e Income Total: of previous report)	Total I	ncome To Date: (Box A)	
Total Income Reported:	\$7,850.00	[+] ⇒	\$0.00	[=] ⇒	\$7,850.00
[–] ↓		Expense Total: of previous report)	Total E	expense To Date: (Box B)	
Total Expenditures Reported:	\$5,808.30	[+] ⇒	\$0.00	[=] ⇒	\$5,808.30
[=] ₩				•	
Closing Cash On Hand:	\$2,041.70				
[-] ₩					
Total Debts:	\$0.00				
[=] ₩					
Surplus/Deficit:	\$2,041.70				

INCOME

Date Received	Payment Method	Contributor	Details	Amount
07/22/2016	Electronic Funds Transfer	LeDoux, Gabrielle 8859 Cross Pointe Loop Anchorage, Alaska 99504	Occupation: Representative Employer: State of Alaska Description:	\$50.00
07/23/2016	Check 1208	Alaska AFL/CIO PAC 3333 Denali St. Ste 125 Anchorage, Alaska 99503	Occupation: n/a Employer: n/a Description:	\$1,000.00
07/24/2016	Check 7226	Reed, Ashley 813 D St Ste 200 Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/25/2016	Check 1001	Harris, John 307 Huffman Rd Anchorage, Alaska 99515	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/27/2016	Check 5263	Lottsfeldt, James 3717 Knik Ave Anchorage, Alaska 99517	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/28/2016	Check 1340	Biwer, Darwin 426 G St Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Owner Employer: Darwin's Theory Description:	\$500.00
07/28/2016	Check 3782	Gillespie, Raymond 1231 W Northern Lights Blvd #819 Anchorage, Alaska 99503	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/29/2016	Check 0141706736	Knauss, Kris P.O. Box 110190 Anchorage, Alaska 99511	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/29/2016	Credit Card	Putman, Fate P.O. Box 20473 Juneau, Alaska 99802	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
07/31/2016	Check 2296	Fuhs, Paul 319 E. 11th Avenue Anchorage, Alaska	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00

Date Received	Payment Method	Contributor	Details	Amount
		99501		
07/31/2016	Check 682	Hutchinson, Kim 1534 D St Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
08/01/2016	Check 7736	Bickford, Francis 308 G St #317 Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
08/03/2016	Check 2493	Filler, Stan P.O. Box 777 Sitka, Alaska 99835	Occupation: Owner Employer: Ernie's Old Time Saloon Description:	\$500.00
08/04/2016	Credit Card	Jabaay, Jeannine 19638 Hope Hwy Box 35 Hope, Alaska 99605	Occupation: Business Owner Employer: Treeline Construction Description:	\$100.00
08/04/2016	Credit Card	Popely, Theodore 645 G Street No.524 Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Government Consultant Employer: Self Employed Description:	\$500.00
08/04/2016	Credit Card	Vaught, Lisa 5436 Dorbrandt St Anchorage, Alaska 99518	Occupation: Business Owner Employer: Vaught Spot B&B Description:	\$50.00
08/06/2016	Check 16586	Ellsworth, Dick 2581 Goldstream Rd Fairbanks, Alaska 99709	Occupation: Owner Employer: Ivory Jack's Description:	\$500.00
08/06/2016	Credit Card	Hancock, Suzanne 6942 Meadow St. Unit 203 Anchorage, Alaska 99507	Occupation: Retired Employer: Retired Description:	\$50.00
08/06/2016	Credit Card	Stephel, Angela P.O. Box 873671 Wasilla, Alaska 99687	Occupation: Paralegal Employer: Alaska Paralegal Services Description:	\$100.00
			ber of Contributions under \$100:	0
	· ·	S	um of Contributions under \$100:	\$0.00
		L	Income Total:	\$7,850.00

EXPENDITURES

Date	Payment Method	Vendor	Purpose	Amount
07/23/2016	Check 99	Friends of Jim Colver P.O. Box 588 Palmer, Alaska 99645	Campaign Donation	\$1,000.00
07/26/2016	Check 9	Win with Lynn 4400 Trapline Drive Anchorage, Alaska 99516	Campaign Donation	\$1,000.00
07/28/2016	Check 10	Vote Paul Seaton P.O. Box 1564 Homer , Alaska 99603	Campaign Donation	\$1,000.00
07/29/2016	Check 11	Gary Knopp for State House 50465 Patrick Drive Kenai, Alaska 99611	Campaign Donation	\$1,000.00
08/05/2016	Electronic Funds Transfer	Citizen's for Wes Keller 4504 E. Foxtrot Ave Wasilla, Alaska 99654	Campaign Donation	\$250.00
08/05/2016	Check 101	LeDoux, Gabrielle 8859 Cross Pointe Loop Anchorage, Alaska 99504	Reimbursement for postage purchased at Carrs Safeway 7731 E. Northern Lights on 8/5/2016	\$18.80
08/06/2016	Check 106	Alaskans for Gordon P.O. Box 240301 Anchorage, Alaska 99524	Campaign Donation	\$500.00
08/06/2016	Bank Fee	Paypal 2211 North First St. San Jose, California 95131	Paypal Fees	\$39.50
08/06/2016	Check 105	Sullivan-Leonard for State House	Campaign Donation	\$250.00

Date	Payment Method	Vendor	Purpose	Amount
		P.O. Box 874380 Wasilla, Alaska 99687		
08/06/2016	Check 104	Talerico for House P.O. Box 521 Healy, Alaska 99743	Campaign Donation	\$250.00
08/06/2016	Check 103	Tammie Wilson for State House 571 Canoro Rd North Pole, Alaska 99705	Campaign Donation	\$250.00
08/06/2016	Check 102	Thompson for State House P.O. Box 70843 Fairbanks, Alaska 99707	Campaign Donation	\$250.00
			Expenditure Total:	\$5,808.30

DEBTS

Date Incurred	Name	Description or Purpose	Original Amount	Balance Remaining		
	No Debts / Nothing to Report					
Remaining Debt Total: \$0.00						

EXHIBIT 3

CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FORM

COMPLETED

Submission Date: **08/09/2016**Filer First Name: **GABRIELLE**

Filer Middle Name: R

Filer Last Name: **LEDOUX** Filer's Title: **Candidate**

Report Type: Seven Day Report

CANDIDATE INFORMATION

Candidate Name: Gabrielle LeDoux

Candidate Address: **8859 Cross Pointe Loop** City, State Zip: **Anchorage, Alaska 99504**

REPORT INFORMATION

Election Year: 2016

Election: **State Primary Election**Report Type: **Seven Day Report**

Reporting Period: From 07/16/2016 Through 08/06/2016

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

THIS PERIO	D		ENTIRE CA	MPAI(3N
Beginning Cash On Hand:	\$66,998.54				
[+]↓		Previous Campaign Income:		Campaign Income Total:	
Total Income Reported: \$4,300.00			\$68,439.88	[=] ⇒	(Box A) \$72,739.88
[-] ↓		Previous Campaign Expenses: (From Box B of previous report)		Campaign Expense Total: (Box B)	
Total Expenditures Reported:	\$1,721.79	[+] ⇒	\$3,421.17	[=] ⇒	\$5,142.96
[=] ↓					
Closing Cash On Hand:	\$69,576.75				
[-] #					
Total Debts:	\$0.00				
[=] ↓					

Surplus/Deficit: **\$69,576.75**

INCOME

Date Received	Payment Method	Contributor	Details	Amount
07/17/2016	Check 6612	Hackenmiller, L.J. 518 Farmers Loop Rd Fairbanks, Alaska 99712	Occupation: General Manager Employer: Interior CHARR	\$500.00
07/17/2016	Check 12088	Weyhrauch, Bruce 12435 Auke Nu Dr Juneau, Alaska 99801	Occupation: Attorney Employer: Self Employed	\$300.00
07/21/2016	Check 7315	Neeser, Gerald 2501 Blueberry Rd Anchorage, Alaska 99503	Occupation: Business Owner Employer: Nesser Construction	\$500.00
07/27/2016	Check 2794	APEA/AFT Employees PAC 211 Fourth St. Ste 306 Juneau , Alaska 99801	Occupation: n/a Employer: n/a	\$1,000.00
07/27/2016	Check 01117	IUPAT 7234 Parkway Drive Hanover, Maryland 21076	Occupation: n/a Employer: n/a	\$1,000.00
07/28/2016	Credit Card	Zehrung, Terrie 645 G Street Ste 100-598 Anchorage, Alaska 99501	Occupation: Real Estate Investor / Developer Employer: Self Employed	\$500.00
08/03/2016	Check 2492	Filler, Stan P.O. Box 777 Sitka, Alaska 99835	Occupation: Bartender /Owner Employer: Ernie's Bar Inc	\$500.00
			Income Total:	\$4,300.00

EXPENDITURES

Date	Payment Method	Vendor	Purpose	Amount
07/22/2016	Check 1535	Division of Elections 240 Main Street Ste 400 Juneau, Alaska 99811	Election Pamphlet	\$100.00
07/25/2016	Check 1518	Hackney and Hackney Corporate and Political Communications 1407 W. 31st Avenue Ste 100 Anchorage, Alaska 99503	Design and production of door hanger	\$1,511.00
07/28/2016	Bank Fee	Paypal 2211 North First St San Jose, California 95131	Third party transactions	\$14.80
08/01/2016	Check 1519	LeDoux, Gabrielle 8859 Cross Pointe Loop Anchorage, Alaska 99504	Reimbursement for postage purchased at Carrs Safeway 7731 E. Northern Lights Blvd on August 1st	\$94.00
08/02/2016	Cash	Andy's Ace Hardware 240 Muldoon Rd Anchorage, Alaska 99504	Office supplies	\$1.99
			Expenditure Total:	\$1,721.79

DEBTS

Date Incurred	Name	Description or Purpose	Original Amount	Balance Remaining
		No Debts / Noth	ing to Report	
			Remaining Debt Total:	\$0.00

This receipt contains verifiable proof of your RMail transaction.

The holder of this receipt has proof of delivery, message and attachment content, and official time of sending and receipt. Depending on services selected, the holder also may have proof of encrypted transmission and/or electronic signature.

To authenticate this receipt, forward this email with its attachment to 'verify@rpost.net'

Delivery Status					
Address	Status	Details	Delivered (UTC*)	Delivered (local)	Opened (local)
voteledoux@gmail.com	Delivered and Opened	HTTP- IP:24.237.54.4	8/30/2016 12:23:19 AM (UTC)	8/29/2016 5:23:19 PM(- 700)	8/29/2016 6:04:22 PM(- 700)

^{*}UTC represents Coordinated Universal Time.

Message Envelope		
From:	Matt Greene <mgreene@akdems.org></mgreene@akdems.org>	
Subject:	Expedited Complaint	
То:	<voteledoux@gmail.com></voteledoux@gmail.com>	
Cc:		
Bcc:		
Network ID:	<9CE6B663DEBD1A42F20ECDAAA2DCC4FA49E57EA6@mailplus2.la1.rpos	
Received:	8/30/2016 12:13:55 AM(UTC) -420	
Client Code:		

Message Statistics	
Message ID:	5D2F0F0A9C422AFA58E8A723FF5B92176D176C64
Message Size:	7537686
Additional Notes:	
File Name:	File Size (bytes)
APOC Complaint LeDoux.pdf	5499262